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ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 1 

DOCKET NO. 13-0240 2 

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 3 

OF 4 

 JODI CANNON 5 

I. INTRODUCTION  6 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 7 

A. My name is Jodi Cannon.  My business address is 300 Liberty Street, Peoria, IL 8 

61602. 9 

Q. Are you the same Jodi Cannon who sponsored direct testimony in this 10 

docket? 11 

A. Yes, I am. 12 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony?   13 

A. The purpose of my rebuttal testimony is to respond specifically to those portions 14 

of Mr. Crane's ("Complainant's") rebuttal testimony that question Ameren Illinois 15 

Company d/b/a Ameren Illinois' ("Ameren Illinois'," "AIC's," or "the Company's") 16 

billing, usage, customer service and call retention data and practices.  Ameren Illinois 17 

witness Mr. Tim Clawson responds to Mr. Crane's Meter Management System ("MMS") 18 

concerns in rebuttal testimony labeled as Ameren Ex. 4.0.       19 

Q. Are you sponsoring any exhibits in conjunction with your rebuttal 20 

testimony? 21 



Ameren Exhibit 3.0 

Page 2 of 10 

 

  
 
 

A. Yes, I am sponsoring the following exhibit: 22 

 Ameren Ex. 3.1 – AMR History Log – January 2013 Update 23 

II. RESPONSE TO COMPLAINANT'S BILLING AND USAGE CONCERNS 24 

 A. Response to AMR Usage Concerns 25 

Q. In Paragraph 9 of Mr. Crane's rebuttal testimony, the Complainant alleges 26 

that Ameren Ex. 1.1 shows "electricity usage that defies logic" and lacks a notation 27 

indicating that the meter in question was installed with a "00000 reading."  As a 28 

preliminary matter, is there a notation that the meter was installed with a 0000 kWh 29 

reading? 30 

A. Although it is not necessarily captured on the AMR History Log labeled as 31 

Ameren Ex. 1.1, information extracted from AIC's Meter Management System ("MMS") 32 

labeled Ameren Ex. 1.2 (specifically at page 2, line 5 of the top chart) clearly indicates 33 

that Meter No. 98367529 was "Set" with a "Corrected Reading" of 0 kWh.  See also, 34 

Ameren Ex. 4.2 (the "Site" tab).     35 

Q. Why does the first date on Ameren Exhibit 1.1 (December 11, 2008) appear 36 

one month after the meter was "Set" and the second entry (January 6, 2009) appear 37 

almost one month after that?  Doesn't the AMR transmit with more frequency? 38 

A. Although the meter at issue was installed in November 2008, it appears as though 39 

the meter reading route was not fully converted to AMR until early 2009.  Thus, the 40 

meter was read manually for a period of time after it was installed and did not transmit 41 

"higher frequency" data during this manual reading period.  Page 24 of Ameren Ex. 1.1 42 

indicates that the meter was read manually on the December 11, 2008 date (see the 43 
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"MVRS" notation next to that entry).  The 19 kWhs recorded on that date reflects the 44 

cumulative consumption between the date of install and the date of the December 11, 45 

2008 read. 46 

Q. In looking at Ameren Ex. 1.1, how do you explain the kWh readings on July 47 

14, 2009 and October 12, 2009, which show cumulative usage of 1115 kWh and 48 

13198 kWh respectively? 49 

A. As a preliminary matter, these entries were manual reads, as opposed to readings 50 

transmitted by AMR (see "MANL" notations next to the associated entries).  As Mr. 51 

Crane notes in Paragraph 9 of his rebuttal testimony, the readings at issue occurred 52 

during a time when the meter in question was covered in tree limbs and debris.  As a 53 

result, I conclude that it is likely that the individual reading the meter simply read the 54 

wrong one – i.e., the meter affixed to the pole and not the meter affixed to the cabin, as 55 

described in my direct testimony.  This is confirmed by examining the usage data of the 56 

second meter.  As noted on Ameren Ex. 1.1, on October 12, 2009, an employee entered a 57 

manual reading of 13198 for the meter at issue.  Company records indicate that the other 58 

meter at the property – the one attached to the pole - transmitted AMR data the day 59 

before, October 11, 2009, indicating a usage level of 13195.  Thus, the two usage levels 60 

appear to be consistent. 61 

 In respect to the July 14, 2009 reading, it appears as though the same logic 62 

applies.  In addition, however, it appears as though the individual who entered the read 63 

may have "fat fingered" entry of the data on that date.  On July 11, 2009, the AMR 64 

module on the meter affixed to the pole transmitted a reading of 11772.  On July 14, 65 

2009, an employee entered a reading of 1217 for the meter in question, as noted by Mr. 66 
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Crane and reflected on Ameren Ex. 1.1.  In my opinion, the individual digits are close 67 

enough to conclude that the individual hit the wrong buttons on his or her handheld 68 

module in attempting to enter the meter data. 69 

Q. Do these errors question the validity or propriety of manual meter reading 70 

activities? 71 

A. No.  As indicated above, these reads were taken during a period when the meter at 72 

issue was covered in limbs and debris resulting from the May 8, 2009 storm.  In addition, 73 

I should note that by the time these reads were taken, the related route had been 74 

converted to AMR, meaning that the individual entering the manual readings probably 75 

was not familiar with the property.  In other words, he or she didn’t have a basis to 76 

compare how or where the meters were situated on the premises before the storm and 77 

after it. 78 

 In addition, it appears as though the July 14, 2009 and October 12, 2009 entries 79 

may have been taken by linemen and not traditional meter readers.  This is apparent from 80 

the distinction between the "MANL" manual notations on the July 14, 2009 and October 81 

12, 2009 entries listed on Ameren Ex. 1.1 and the "MVRS" entry tied to the December 82 

11, 2008 reading discussed above.  This could account for some of the confusion. 83 

Q. How to you respond to Mr. Crane's allegations that he was present on April 84 

16, 2010 when the meter was installed and that the meter displayed a cumulative 85 

usage reading of 0000 at that time? 86 

A. I have no means by which to confirm whether Mr. Crane was present, or not, for 87 

the April 16, 2010 reinstallation.  His belief that the meter was reinstalled with a 0000 88 
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reading is inconsistent with the information presented on Ameren Exs. 1.1 and 1.2.  89 

Subject to the few exceptions discussed here, I have no reason to doubt the accuracy of 90 

the information presented in those exhibits. 91 

Q. Do you find it odd that Ameren Ex. 1.1 appears to indicate that Mr. Crane 92 

consumed no electricity from April 16, 2010 (the date of reinstallation) until 93 

January 25, 2011? 94 

A. Not necessarily.  I am not familiar with the demand conditions at his premises.  95 

This demand obviously drives the usage data transmitted by the AMR and reflected on 96 

Ameren Ex. 1.1.  97 

Q. In Paragraph 15 of his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Crane notes that the AMR 98 

usage captured in Ameren Ex. 1.1 stops on January 19, 2013, but the meter at issue 99 

does not appear to have been swapped out until January 29, 2013.  Is this true?  And 100 

if so, how do your account for the discrepancy in the AMR data?   101 

A. Mr. Crane is correct about the date the meter at issue was removed from his 102 

property. As confirmed by Ameren Illinois witness Mr. Clawson, Meter No. 98367529 103 

was removed on January 29, 2013.  Mr. Crane is also correct about the fact that the usage 104 

reflected on Ameren Ex. 1.1 appears to stop on January 19, 2013.  Frankly, I don’t know 105 

why the original query did not pick up the 10-day gap.  Based on Mr. Crane's rebuttal 106 

testimony, I again pulled the AMR usage records and confirmed that we have usage for 107 

the "gap" period at issue. I have attached that additional AMR history to my testimony as 108 

Ameren Ex. 3.1.  This exhibit reflects a consistent reading of 107 during the period of 109 

January 10, 2013 to January 28, 2013.  I note that you will not see data from January 29, 110 
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2013 - the date the meter was removed.  I believe it is likely that the meter was removed 111 

by the field prior to the time the AMR transmitted usage on that date. 112 

Q. With respect to Ameren Ex. 1.2, page 2, Mr. Crane notes that the meter in 113 

question appears to have been "Set" in November 2012 with a Corrected Reading of 114 

120 and then subjected to an "Update" pursuant to which the Corrected Reading is 115 

changed to 107.  Can you please respond and explain these MMS entries? 116 

A. Certainly, although the background is a bit involved.  As discussed in my direct 117 

testimony, Mr. Crane contacted the Company on November 9, 2012, to indicate that his 118 

electrical service was connected and that he was willing to pay for back consumption. 119 

After speaking with Mr. Crane on that date, a Customer Service Representative ("CSR") 120 

notified the Customer Service Billing Department ("CAD") about Mr. Cranes’ billing 121 

concern.  As a result, an Operations Support Representative ("OSR") working in 122 

conjunction with CAD "Set" Meter No. 98367529 in CSS, effective November 13, 2012, 123 

with a reading of 120.  This is information was then passed on from CSS to Meter 124 

Management System ("MMS") as described by Company witness Mr. Clawson. 125 

Q. To be clear, Meter No. 98367529 was not physically reinstalled on November 126 

13, 2012, or, for that matter, at any time in November 2012? 127 

A. That is correct.  As described in my direct testimony, I believe the meter at issue 128 

was reinstalled on April 16, 2010.  However, CSS was not updated to capture that 129 

reinstallation at that time.  The November 2012 "Set" entries are simply manual entries 130 

entered during that timeframe to reflect that the meter had been reinstalled in the field.  131 
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Q. That still does not explain why the 120 kWh reading was subsequently 132 

changed to 107 kWh.  How do you respond to those concerns? 133 

A. Based on the AMR information presented in Ameren Ex. 1.1, I believe the 134 

"Corrected Reading" should have been entered on November 13, 2012 as "102" not 135 

"120."  Unfortunately, this error was likely carried forward from a previous typo.  Upon 136 

processing of the unbilled meter adjustment that initiated this complaint, the activation 137 

reading was changed to 107, which corresponds with the AMR usage information 138 

presented in Ameren Ex. 1.1.              139 

 However, in fairness, it appears as though Mr. Crane did not receive the 140 

appropriate credit to his account to reflect the fact that the November 13, 2012 "Set" date 141 

should have reflected usage of 102 as opposed to the 120 reflected in MMS.  As a result, 142 

the Company has now (as of October 9, 2013) credited his Active account an additional 143 

$6.88 to reflect the difference.     144 

 B. Response to Call Record and Retention Concerns 145 

Q. Are you aware of any records indicating that the Company received a call 146 

from Mr. Crane on August 20, 2010? 147 

A. Yes.  Based on Mr. Crane's rebuttal testimony, I again reviewed our internal call 148 

records.  As a result of this additional review, I was able to determine that the Company 149 

received a call from Mr. Crane on August 20, 2010 at 4:21:00 PM, but it appears as 150 

though the call was abandoned from our queue 5 seconds after the call was received 151 

(4:21:05 PM) and that Mr. Crane did not speak with a CSR.  As a result, there is no 152 

related recording.   153 
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Q. To be clear, you have no recording of any call received from Mr. Crane on 154 

this date? 155 

A. That is correct.  Again, it appears as though the call was abandoned from our 156 

queue shortly after it was placed.   157 

Q. Are you aware of any recordings of calls received from Mr. Crane by 158 

Ameren Illinois that have not been provided to him during the course of discovery 159 

in this case? 160 

A. No.  We have provided Mr. Crane all of the call recordings in our possession.   161 

Q. How do you respond to Mr. Crane's statement that Ameren Illinois didn't 162 

"find" these calls or consider them "relevant" since "they were extremely damaging 163 

to [Ameren Illinois'] case"? 164 

A. His statement is incorrect.  We do not have recordings of the two calls referenced 165 

by Mr. Crane in his rebuttal testimony (the April 20, 2010 call and the call on "another 166 

occasion").     167 

Q. How do you respond to Mr. Crane's concerns related to certain information 168 

presented on your Ameren Ex. 1.2? 169 

A. As you will recall, Ameren Ex. 1.2 contains certain screenshots from our MMS 170 

system.  Among these screenshots is a representation of the "Site" tab specific to the 171 

meter at issue.  Unfortunately, and unbeknownst to me at the time, when we captured this 172 

screenshot, we cut off several of the columns that are found on the right hand side of that 173 

MMS interface.  As I understand it, some of this inadvertently omitted information may 174 

help address Mr. Crane's questions about the removal and installation dates of his meter, 175 
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and the connection between those dates and the AMR usage information presented in my 176 

Ameren Ex. 1.1.  Given the complexity of some of the questions raised by Mr. Crane, 177 

Ameren Illinois has brought in an additional, meter-related witness, Mr. Tim Clawson, to 178 

respond to Mr. Crane's MMS-related concerns.  His testimony, and the full, unabridged 179 

MMS information available for this meter, is presented in Ameren Exs. 4.0 – 4.2.  180 

III. CONCLUSION  181 

Q. In conclusion, how do you respond to the statements found in Paragraph 20 182 

of Mr. Crane's rebuttal testimony questioning how Ameren Illinois has responded to 183 

this concerns and this complaint? 184 

A. I find his response troubling, although I understand his frustration to a certain 185 

extent.  As described in our direct testimony, the Company admits that it could have 186 

handled this situation better.  We have learned from this experience and hope to use the 187 

information obtained in our investigation of this case to create a more positive customer 188 

service experience for our customers going forward.  I understand that Mr. Crane is 189 

upset. Both he and the Company have committed a substantial amount of time and 190 

resources to resolving this dispute, as he acknowledges.  But as we sit here today, I do not 191 

know what else we can do to address his concerns.  We have credited his account the full 192 

amount in dispute, although I fully believe that we were entitled to the amount in 193 

question per the Commission's rules. Mr. Crane acknowledges as much. We have also 194 

reimbursed Mr. Crane for certain call records obtained in an effort to prosecute his claim 195 

against us.  What we cannot do is admit to violating those Commission rules alleged by 196 

Mr. Crane.  The facts of this case simply do not support that conclusion. 197 
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Q. To be clear, has any of the information presented by Mr. Crane in his 198 

rebuttal testimony caused to you change your conclusion with respect to his 199 

allegations that Ameren Illinois has violated the Commission's rules? 200 

A. No. Based upon my investigation and following my review of Mr. Crane's 201 

rebuttal testimony, it continues to be my belief that the Company did not violate the rules 202 

alleged by Mr. Crane.    203 

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 204 

A. Yes, it does. 205 


